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the party so offending shall be liable to imprisonment for a period
not exceeding six months, in the discretion of the court having
cognizance thereof; Provided, That either party may appeal in the
same time and manner as appeals may be taken in other cases, ex-
cept that where an appeal is prayed in behalf of the people, no ap-
peal bond shall be required to be filed, whether the appeal be from a.
justice of the peace, or from the county or district court, or from the
appellate court. But it shall be sufficient in behalf of the people of
the State of North Dakota, for the use of the Board of Dental Exam-
iners, to pray an appeal, and thereupon an appeal may be had with-
out bond orsecurity; Provided, further, That no proceeding shall
be commenced against any party for failure to procure the annual
certificate of registration provided for in Section 4, until sfter
such party shall have been served with proper notice of such fail-
ure, and the penalty thereby incurred. Each operation performed
and each patient treated, contrary to the provisions of this act,
shall be deemed and held as a separate offense.

? 10. PENALTY FOR FALSE PRETENSE. ] Any person who shall
willfully and falsely claim or pretend to have or hold a certificate
of license or registration of this board, or of any similar board of
any other state, or who shall willfully and falsely, with intent to
deceive the public, claim or pretend to be a graduate of or hold a
diploma granted by any incorporated dental society or dental col-
lege, shall be subject to the penalties provided for in Section 9 of
this act, to be sued for and recovered and paid out as in said sec-
tion provided.

§ 11. All laws or varts of laws in conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

Approved February 6, 1890.
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CHAPTER 59.

[H. F. 233.]

APPOINTMENT AND BOND OF DEPUTY OFFICERS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1, Chapter 6, of the Revised Code of 1877, Being
Section 1397 of the Compiled Laws.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. DeruTIES IN CERTAIN OFFICES. ] That Section 1, Chapter
6 of the Revised Code of 1877, being Section 1397 of the Compiled
Laws of 1887, be amended to read as follows:
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“The State Auditor, Treasurer, Superintendent of Public In-
struction and Secretary of State. the county treasurer, sheriff,
register of deeds, surveyor, clerk of the district court and assessor
may each appoint a deputy, for whose acts as such he shall be re-
sponsible; and each officer required to give bond may require &
bond from his deputy in a penal sum not greater than half the
penal sum of his own bond, and such bond may be retained by the
officer for his own protection; and the appointment must be in
writing and shall be revocable in writing at the pleasure of the
principal, and all such appointments and revocations shall be filed
as and where required for the bond and oath of the prineipal.”

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] There being an emergency existing by
virtue of there being no provision for deputies in certain offices;
therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force immediately
upon its passage and approval.

Approved March 31, 1890.

CHAPTER 60.

[H. F. 844.]

PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK.
AN ACT Granting Certain Powers to County Commissioners.

Be it Enacted by the Leqislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota.

§ 1. WHEN DEPUTY REGISTER OF DEEDS MAY BE HAD.] That
the county commissioners in counties where the office of register
of deeds and county clerk are one, be and are hereby empowered

" to allow a reasonable compensation to pay a deputy for said reg-
ister of deeds and county clerk, where one is needed to assist in
performing the duties of said office; Providing, That the amount
so paid shall not exceed four hundred (400) dollars per annum.

Approved March 20, 1890.
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